



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 453/2021**

MR. SAHIL VIRMANI & ANR. Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Ms. Preeti Kashyap, Mr. Sahil Yadav and Mr. Lav Dhawan, Advocates appeared physically

versus

MR. KARAN GAMBHIR & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Sajal Manchanda, Advocate for Defendant no.4 appeared through VC
None for other defendants

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH,
(DHJS)**

ORDER

20.04.2022

%

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

IA No. 12397/2021

Perusal of the order dated 06.10.2021 of the Hon'ble Court reveals that the present application has already been disposed off. **Registry is directed not to list this IA again in the cause list.**

IA No. 12395/2021 (application filed by the plaintiffs u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC for injunction)

Reply has been filed by defendant no.4. Other defendants have not filed reply.

CS(OS) 453/2021

Page 1 of 2



Rejoinder be filed as per law with advance copy to the opposite parties.

IA No. 12398/2021 (application filed by the plaintiffs u/S 151 CPC for placing on record the pendrive containing the video interview of the defendant no.1 being taken by the defendant nos. 2 and 3)

Learned counsel for the plaintiffs has stated that he has filed pendrive containing the video interview of defendant no.1 with the suit. The concerned official is directed to file report regarding the filing of pendrive by the plaintiffs.

At request of defendants, soft copy of pendrive be shared by way of electronic mode by the plaintiffs to all the defendants.

CS(OS) 453/2021

As per file noting, written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of defendant no.4 has come on record. Defendant no.4 has not filed any documents.

Replication to written statement of defendant no.4 be filed as per law with advance copy to the opposite parties.

Put up for completion of pleadings on 28th July, 2022.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 20, 2022
savita