



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 453/2021**
MR. SAHIL VIRMANI & ANR. Plaintiffs

Through: Counsel appeared physically
(appearance not given)

versus

MR. KARAN GAMBHIR & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Karan Prakash, Advocate for
Defendant no.1 alongwith defendant
no.1 appeared physically (M:
8826502108)
Mr. Sajal Manchanda, Advocate for
Defendant no.4 appeared physically
(M: 9811477809)
None for Defendant nos. 2 and 3

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH,
(DHJS)**

ORDER

%

28.07.2022

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

IA No. 12395/2021 (application filed by the plaintiffs u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC for injunction)

Reply of defendant no.4 is on record. Rejoinder not filed by the plaintiffs.

Reply has not been filed by other defendants till date.

IA No. 12398/2021 (application filed by the plaintiffs u/S 151 CPC for placing on record the pendrive containing the video interview of the defendant no.1 being taken by the defendant nos. 2 and 3)

As per file noting, pendrive of the video interview of defendant no.1 has not been filed by the plaintiff on record.

CS(OS) 453/2021

Page 1 of 2



Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that he has already filed the pendrive alongwith the present application. He is directed to verify with the Registry and to get the same placed on record.

Learned counsel for defendant no.1 has stated that soft copy of the pendrive has not been supplied to him by learned counsel for the plaintiff. Let soft copy be supplied to learned counsel for defendant no.1 by learned counsel for the plaintiff by way of e-mail within two days.

CS(OS) 453/2021

As per file noting, written statement of defendant no.4 alongwith affidavit of admission/denial is on record. However, replication of the plaintiff has not been filed till date.

Written statement has not been filed by any other defendants till date.

Learned counsel for defendant no.1 has taken objections that plaintiff has not been filed the requisite court fees till date, as per the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 06.10.2021.

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that he had filed the requisite court fees vide RTGS dated 18.06.2022.

The concerned official is directed to file the report in respect of the date of filing of deficient court fees and amount of court fees filed by the plaintiff.

Put up for completion of pleadings on 15th November, 2022.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 28, 2022
savita