



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 453/2021**
MR. SAHIL VIRMANI & ANR.

..... Plaintiff

Through: None

versus

MR. KARAN GAMBHIR & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Vidur Marwah for D-1, Email ID -
rajivbajajlaw@gmail.com (Through VC)
Mr. Sajal Manchanda, counsel for D-4,
M:9811477809 (Through VC)
manchanda.sajal@gmail.com

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER
% **29.01.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Pleadings are already complete qua defendant no.4. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 has stated that he has removed objections yesterday and his Written Statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial will come on record in due course.

At request, complete set of Written Statement, Affidavit of Admission/denial and documents if any, may be supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff and defendant no.4 by Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 by way of e-mail. E-mail IDs be shared in the attendance.

CS(OS) 453/2021

Page 1 of 2



As per file noting, defendant no.3 has remained unserved by way of ordinary mode as well as affixation as the address could not be traced. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks some time for filing fresh / complete address of defendant no.3.

At request, fresh summons be issued to defendant no.3 on filing of complete / fresh address of defendant no.3 alongwith PF within three weeks by all modes including electronic mode and dasti.

Be fixed for completion of pleadings and service report on 02.04.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 29, 2024/sm