



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 453/2021**

MR. SAHIL VIRMANI & ANR. Plaintiff

Through: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff (Appearance not
given)
versus

MR. KARAN GAMBHIR & ORS. Defendant

Through: Ms. Shruti Khosla, Adv. for D-1 M.
9810806329.
Mr. Sajal Manchanda, Adv. for D-4,
M.9811477809 (Through VC)
manchanda.sajal@gmail.com

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER
% **02.04.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Perusal of file noting reveals that Written Statement filed by defendant no.1 is still lying under objection and objections have not been removed. PDF record of the case shows that Written Statement of defendant no.1 is not on record. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 has stated that objections have been removed, however, there is no file noting in this regard.

The Written Statement of defendant no.1 is lying under objection since September 2023. Concerned official is directed to complete the file notings in this case. At request, last and final opportunity is granted to defendant no.1 for removing objections and for placing on record the Written Statement within two weeks subject to cost of Rs. 5000/- to be deposited in Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee. Copy of complete set be supplied again to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff by way of e-mail.



Perusal of file noting further reveals that defendant no.3 has remained unserved till date. At request, last opportunity is granted to plaintiff for filing fresh complete address of defendant no.3. Fresh summons be issued to defendant no.3 on filing of PF with fresh complete address by all modes including electronic mode and dasti, if any.

Be fixed for report of service and completion of pleadings on 16.07.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 2, 2024/sm