



\$~6

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 453/2021

MR. SAHIL VIRMANI & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Mohsin & Mr. Rakesh
Kumar, Advs. (joined through
VC)

versus

MR. KARAN GAMBHIR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Shivani Bardia, Adv. for D-1
Ms. Aditi Singh, Adv. for D-3
(joined through VC)
Mr. Sajal Manchanda, Adv. for
D-4 (joined through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

20.09.2024

CS(OS) 453/2021

It is stated by learned counsel for the defendant no.1 that she has been recently engaged by defendant no.1 and has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of defendant no.1 vide diary no.E-3945179/2024. However, no such Vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendant no.1 is on record. Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 is directed to take requisite steps to bring the same on record. Vide order dated 16.07.2024, the right of defendant no.1 to file Written Statement is ordered to be forfeited. Similarly, the right of defendant no.2 to file Written Statement is also ordered to be forfeited vide said order.

Affidavit of Service filed by the plaintiff qua service of defendnat no.3 perused. As per said Affidavit of Service, the defendant no.3 has been served but tracking reports filed on record does not so reflect. As per tracking reports, the parcel is in transit.

At this stage, learned counsel for the defendant no.3



has joined the proceedings through VC and submits that she has received copy of complete paper book. She also submits that she will file Vakalatnama on behalf of defendant no.3 shortly. The same be filed within two weeks. Let Written Statement be filed by defendant no.3 within statutory period with copy to the opposite side.

Thereafter, Replication to the same be filed by the plaintiff within stipulated period as prescribed by law with copy to the opposite side.

Pleadings qua defendant no.4 are already complete.

Thereafter, the plaintiff is also directed to file soft copy as well as physical copy of the Joint Schedule of the documents at least two weeks before the next date of hearing with copy to the opposite side.

Both the parties are directed to file physical copy of the documents of which e-copy already filed on record, if not filed earlier, before the next date of hearing.

Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings/markings of exhibits to the documents on 10.12.2024.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 20, 2024/ab
Click here to check corrigendum, if any