



\$~6

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 453/2021

MR. SAHIL VIRMANI & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Anjaneya Mishra, Adv.
(joined through VC)

versus

MR. KARAN GAMBHIR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Thakur Ankit Singh, Adv.
For D-1 (joined through VC)
Mr. Sajal Manchanda, Adv. For
D-4 (joined through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% 24.03.2025

CS(OS) 453/2021

1. Vide order dated 16.07.2024, the right of defendant no.1 to file Written Statement is ordered to be forfeited. Similarly, the right of defendant no.2 to file Written Statement is also ordered to be forfeited vide said order.
2. No Written statement filed by D-3.
3. **Pleadings qua defendant no.4 are already complete.**
4. The plaintiff has not filed the Joint Schedule of the documents till date despite the order dated 10.12.2024. It is stated by learned counsels for the defendants that they have not even received copy of draft of Joint Schedule of the documents from learned counsel for the plaintiff till date. No plausible explanation is furnished by the plaintiff for not complying the last order till date. So, cost of Rs.3000/- is imposed upon the plaintiff to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee and the last and final opportunity is granted to the plaintiff in this regard. The plaintiff is directed to share draft of Joint Schedule of



the documents with learned counsels for the defendants within two weeks. Learned respective counsels for defendants are directed to either provide their inputs, if any, to the draft of Joint Schedule of the documents or to provide the signed copy of Joint Schedule of the documents to learned counsel for the plaintiff within one week thereafter. The plaintiff is directed to file soft copy as well as physical copy of Joint Schedule of the documents within one week thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

5. It is stated by learned counsel for defendant no.4 that he has not filed any documents in the present matter.

6. The plaintiff and other defendants are directed to file hard copy of the documents of which e-copy already filed on record within three weeks, failing which cost of Rs.3000/- will be imposed upon the defaulting party to be deposited with Delhi High Court legal Services Committee.

Re-notify the matter for marking of exhibits to the documents on 16.07.2025

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 24, 2025/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)