



\$~7

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 453/2021

MR. SAHIL VIRMANI & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Adv. (joined through VC)

versus

MR. KARAN GAMBHIR & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Anjali Dwivedi, Adv. for D-1
Adv. for D-3

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **16.07.2025**

CS(OS) 453/2021

Vide order dated 16.07.2024, the right of defendant no.1 to file Written Statement is ordered to be forfeited. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that an appeal against the said order has been preferred by the defendant no.1 vide OA No.63/2025.

Similarly, the right of defendant no.2 to file Written Statement is also ordered to be forfeited vide said order.

Further, no Written statement filed by D-3 till date.

Pleadings qua defendant no.4 are already complete.

As per office note, only e-copy of Joint Schedule of the documents has been filed by the plaintiff. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that in view of the pendency of OA no.63/2025, the hard copy of Joint Schedule of the documents could not be filed.

Further, cost of Rs.3,000/-, directed to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee remains unpaid. So, the plaintiff is directed to file proof of cost with the Registry within two weeks.

It is already stated by learned counsel for defendant



no.4 that he has not filed any documents in the present matter.

The parties have not filed hard copy of the documents till date. Let the same be filed within two weeks.

Re-notify the matter for marking of exhibits to the documents on 13.10.2025.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 16, 2025/ab