



\$~11

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 453/2021

MR. SAHIL VIRMANI & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Mudabbera Zaheen, Adv.

(Email:

anjnaneya.credence@gmail.com)

(joined through VC).

versus

MR. KARAN GAMBHIR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Thakur Ankit Singh, Adv.

for D-1

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

13.10.2025

CS(OS) 453/2021

1. Vide order dated 16.07.2024, the right of defendant no.1 to file Written Statement is ordered to be forfeited.
2. The order dated 27.08.2025 is perused. Vide the said order, the OA bearing no.63/2025 filed by the defendant no.1 was allowed and Written Statement filed by the defendant no.1 was allowed to be taken on record subject to the cumulative costs of Rs.30,000/-, out of which a sum of Rs.25,000/- be paid to the plaintiffs and a sum of Rs.5,000/- be deposited in Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee.
3. As per office note, proof of cost Rs.30,000/- (Rs.25,000/-+Rs.5,000/-) filed on behalf of defendant no.1 is on record.
4. Further, as per office note, Written Statement filed by defendant no.1 is lying under objections. The defendant no.1 is directed to take requisite steps to bring it on record as per law.
5. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the



defendant no.1 may be directed to supply copy of Written Statement filed by defendant no.1 afresh. Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 submits that the same has been supplied vide email on 03.09.2025. Let Replication to the Written Statement of defendant no.1, if any, be filed by the plaintiffs within stipulated period as prescribed by law with copy to the opposite side.

6. Further, vide order dated 16.07.2024 the right of defendant no.2 to file Written Statement was ordered to be forfeited.

7. No Written statement filed by D-3 till date and even none is present on behalf of the said defendant today to explain in this regard. The statutory period for filing Written Statement has already expired. So, the right of defendant no.3 to file is ordered to be forfeited.

8. **Pleadings qua defendant no.4 are already complete.**

9. As per record, e-copy of Joint Schedule of the documents has already been filed by the plaintiff.

10. Parties are also directed to file physical copy of the documents of which e-copy already filed on record, if not filed earlier, before the next date of hearing.

Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings qua D-1/further proceedings on 23.01.2026.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 13, 2025/ab